

Risk Management Policy

Version (1)



The Risk Management Department is an independent party at URC that serves the whole group.

The Department reports to URC's Board Risk Committee.

The Risk Management Department contributes to corporate value and investor confidence by providing unbiased monitoring and consulting tools to the executive management and the board. It is committed to the management of risks thereby protecting the interest of the Group's and aspects:

- Stakeholders and investors:
- Employees;
- Business and strategic objectives;
- Assets:
- Contractual and legal obligations;
- Image and reputation.

The Risk Management Department promotes a culture of transparency before executive management, the board, investors, the CMA and other legislative authorities.

The Risk Management Department contributes to the attainment of corporate objectives, through an effective practice that adopts internationally recognized standards as well as local Kuwaiti laws and regulations. And through setting frameworks and guidelines for the aforementioned practice, while following up on their execution and integration across URC's departments, functions, subsidiaries and projects. And while aligning functional and strategic-level risk management practices.

The Board and the Board Risk Management Committee have established comprehensive policies on risk oversight and management. These policies describe roles and responsibilities of the Board, the Risk Management Committee, and the Risk Management Department.

نتمتّغ إدارةُ المخاطرِ في شركة العقارات المتحدة بالاستقلالية عن الإدارة التنفيذية. وتشمل خدماتها كل المجموعة.

تتبع الإدارة للجنة إدارة المخاطر التابعة لمجلس إدارة الشركة.

تهدِّف الإدارة إلى تعزيز مكانة الشركة وثِقة المُستثمرين بالإضافة الى توفير اداةٍ رقابيةٍ واستشارية ذات طابع حيادي ومُساندٍ للإدارةِ التنفيذيةِ ومجلِسِ الإدارة. وتلتزم بممارسات إدارة المخاطر بما يخدم مصالح الفئات والنواحي التالية:

- أصحاب المصالح والمستثمرين
 - الموظفين
- الأهداف العملية والاستراتيجية
 - الأصول
- الالتزامات التعاقدية والقانونية
 - سمعة الشركة

تعمل إدارة المخاطر على تعزيز ثقافة الشفافية تجاه الإدارة التنفيذية ومجلس الإدارة والمستثمرين والجهات الناظِمة.

تعمل إدارة المخاطر على زيادة قابلية تحقق أهداف الشركة من خلال تعزيز مُمارسةٍ فعالة للتعامُلِ مع المخاطِر على مُستوى إدارات وأقسام الشركة وتبعاً للمعايير الدولية والقوانين الكويتية. ومن خلال إنشائها لنظام عمل إدارة المخاطر والتعليمات الناظمة للمُمارسة سالفة الذكر. ثم حرصها على تطبيقها وتضمينها في الإدارات والمشاريع والأقسام والشركات التابعة. كما وحرصها على تناسق تلك الممارسة بين مستوى الشركة الاستراتيجي ومستوى الإدارات والأقسام والمشاريع والشابعة.

قام مجلس الإدارة ولجنة إدارة المخاطر بتطوير سياسات متابعة وإدارة المخاطر. حيث توضح هذه السياسات دور وواجبات مجلس الإدارة واللجنة وإدارة المخاطر.